amounts attributable to equity holders of the Company and to minority interests.

Share of results of associates and jointly controlled entities are now reported net of tax prior
to arriving at the Group’s profit before taxation.

Prior to 1 April 2006, plantation development expenditure comprising plantation expenditure
and plantation infrastructure development expenditure, was classified under property, plant
and equipment.  Plantation expenditure is now disclosed as a separate item on the
consolidated balance sheets.  Roads and bridges previously included in plantation
development expenditure have been separately categorised as plantation infrastructure
development expenditure under property, plant and equipment.

The Group maintains its existing accounting policy on plantation expenditure.

The current year’s presentation of the Group’s financial statements is based on the revised
requirements of FRS 101, with comparatives restated to conform with the current year’s
presentation as follows:

Consolidated Income Statements

As previously
reported Effect As restated

Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March
2006

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Share of results of Associates (7) 6 (1)
Profit before taxation 8,133 6 8,139
Taxation (4,106) (6) (4,112)

12 months ended 31 March 2006

Share of results of Associates 780 (262) 518
Profit before taxation 52,384 (262) 52,122
Taxation (16,706) 262 (16,444)

Consolidated Balance Sheets as at
31 March 2006

Property, Plant and Equipment 721,819 (399,308) 322,511
Plantation expenditure - 399,308 399,308
Total equity 545,412 487 545,899

IJM PLANTATIONS BERHAD (133399-A)

 10

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

(c) FRS 116: Property, Plant and Equipment

Prior to 1 April 2006, plantation infrastructure development expenditure was not amortised.
The adoption of FRS 116 has resulted in the commencement of amortisation of this asset
over the remaining useful lives and the effects of the amortisation in respect of prior years
have no material impact on the income statements.

(d) FRS 2, 5, 102, 108, 110, 116, 121, 127, 128, 131, 132, 133, and 140

The adoption of the above FRSs do not have significant financial impact on the Group.